
Act 371 of the 1987 Regular Session 
 
     Act 371                                                         SB499 
 
       "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION 24 OF ACT 142 OF 1949, AS AMENDED, 
       [ARK. STAT. 75-124], TO LIMIT THE USE OF USED MOTOR VEHICLE 
       REGISTRATION INFORMATION AND TO PROHIBIT THE COMMERCIAL USE 
       OF MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRATION INFORMATION; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  Section 24 of Act 142 of 1949, as amended, the same being 
Arkansas Statute 75-124, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     "Section 24.  (a)  Records of Department - All records of the department, 
other than those declared by law to be confidential for the use of the depart- 
ment, shall be open to public inspection during office hours.  
     The use of lists or other aggregations or compilations of motor vehicle 
registration information is restricted to safety recall notification programs 
involving motor vehicles and motor vehicle equipment, other federal and state 
agency programs and research and statistics involving motor vehicles in which 
individual identities are not published or disclosed.  Motor vehicle registra- 
tion information shall not be sold, furnished or used for solicitation 
purposes."   
     (b).  The Commissioner may destroy any records of the department which 
have been maintained on file for five (5) years which he may deem obsolete and 
of no further service in carrying out the powers and duties of the department." 
 
     SECTION 2.  All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are 
hereby repealed. 
 
          APPROVED: 3/23/87 
 
                                  _____________ 


